Solutions and primarily PVC at Waterworks.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA increased $5 million, or 3.6%, during fiscal 2010 as compared to fiscal 2009, driven by an increase of $9
million at Power Solutions. These increases were partially offset by a decrease in Adjusted EBITDA at Waterworks of $5 million.

The Adjusted EBITDA increase at Power Solutions was driven by volume increases in the residential market, partially offset by
volume declines in the utilities sector. Waterworks experienced decreases in Selling, general and administrative costs primarily due to
volume declines and personnel reductions. Offsetting these positive impacts to Adjusted EBITDA, Waterworks experienced margin
compression in fiscal 2010 as a result of competitive pricing pressures and product mix.

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of net sales increased approximately 10 basis points in fiscal 2010 as compared to fiscal 2009.
The increase in fiscal 2010 was driven by the leverage of fixed costs through sales volume increases, partially offset by margin
compression at Waterworks.

Maintenance, Repair & Improvement

Nine Months Ended

Dollars in millions

October 28,

2012

October 30,

2011

Increase

(Decrease)

Net sales $ 1,985 $ 1,745 13.8 %
Operating income $ 241 $ 195 23.6 %

% of Net sales 12.1 % 11.2 % 90 bps
Depreciation & amortization 111 107 3.7 %

Adjusted EBITDA $ 352 $ 302 16.6 %
% of Net sales 17.7 % 17.3 % 40 bps

Increase (Decrease)

Fiscal Year

Dollars in millions 2011 2010 2009

2011

vs. 2010

2010

vs. 2009

Net sales $2,292 $2,117 $2,023 8.3 % 4.6 %
Operating income $254 $205 $156 23.9 % 31.4 %

% of Net sales 11.1 % 9.7 % 7.7 % 140 bps 200 bps
Depreciation and amortization 143 146 149 (2.1 )% (2.0 )%
Restructuring � � 1 � *
Goodwill impairment � � 30 � *

Adjusted EBITDA $397 $351 $336 13.1 % 4.5 %
% of Net sales 17.3 % 16.6 % 16.6 % 70 bps �

* not meaningful.

Nine months ended October 28, 2012 compared to nine months ended October 30, 2011

Net Sales

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Net sales increased $94 million, or 15.6%, in third quarter 2012 as compared to third quarter 2011 and increased $240 million, or
13.8%, in the first nine months of fiscal 2012 as compared to the same period of fiscal 2011.

81

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
The increases in Net sales in third quarter 2012 and the first nine months of fiscal 2012 were driven by Facilities Maintenance,